currencies to which the Syndicate is exposed are the Pound Sterling, Australian Dollars, Canadian Dollars and
the Euro. The Syndicate seeks to mitigate the risk by matching the estimated foreign currency denominated
liabilities with assets denominated in the same currency.

Syndicate 4711
Reports and accounts

31 December 2021

Notes to the Accounts
At 31 December 2021

   -39-

The Syndicate's sensitivity to exchange rate risk in relation to GBP is shown below:

2021 Profit or loss
for the year

2020 Profit or loss
for the year

£000 £000
Currency Risk
10 percent increase in GBP/USD exchange rate  3,119  5,639
10 percent decrease in GBP/USD exchange rate  (3,812)  (6,893)

Fixed Income Securities - Interest rate risk

The Syndicate's investment portfolio consists primarily of fixed income securities. Fluctuations in interest rates
have a direct impact on the market valuation of these securities. The Syndicate manages interest rate risk by
maintaining short to medium duration financial assets to reduce the effect of interest rate changes on fair value,
and taking out interest rate swaps where appropriate.

The Syndicate’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is shown below:

2021 Profit or loss
for the year

2019 Profit or loss
for the year

£000 £000
Interest rate risk
=+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves  (2,342)  (1,616)
=- 50 basis points shift in yield curves  2,342  1,616

Fixed Income Securities - Spread Risk

The yield of a non-government fixed income security can be divided into two parts:

• The ‘risk free’ rate, being the yield of the treasury security issued by the country in which the issuer
operates which is closest to it in maturity

• The ‘spread’ of the yield over the risk free rate (= total yield - risk free rate)

The spread is normally positive because it represents the extra consideration required by the market to
compensate for the greater risk (compared to the Government issuer) of default on interest or redemption. The
spread may also be influenced by the actual or perceived liquidity or marketability of the security.